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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - REGULAR MEETING
Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, January 9, 2018
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
D. Bolton

4. Consent Agenda
D. Harris
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - December 12, 2017

D. Harris
5. Presentations

A. Recognition of the Teacher of the Year - Shannon Buzzell
J. Thompson

B. Student Representative Report - Bloomfield High School
6. Public/PTO Comment
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Extended Learning Opportunity - Update
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - December 2017
W. Guzman

8. Old Business
9. New Business

A. Cycle 1 & Cycle 2 Benchmark Assessments
B. Silver and Principals

B. Vote to Ratify the Bloomfield Education Association Contract
W. Joslyn

10. CABE Updates
D. Harris

11. Board Comments
12. Adjournment
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 

Tuesday, December 12, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. 

Bloomfield Board of Education 

1133 Blue Hills Avenue 

Board Room 

 

Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 

  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Present 

  D. Bolton, Secretary  Present 

  R. Ike    Present 

  H. Frydman   Present 

  Q. Johnson   Present 

  P. Davis   Present 

 

Also Present:  J. Thompson, Jr., Superintendent of Schools 

  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance  

  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer 

  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer   

  W. Joslyn, Human Resource Specialist 

  S. Simpson, Director of Strategic Communication and Planning 

  E. Pierce, District Grant Specialist 

  N. Poplin, Interim Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 

  P. Guzzo, Principal, Laurel Elementary School  

 

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 

D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 

Regular Meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

3. Opening Statement 

D. Bolton, Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the Board of 

Education meeting was stated.   

 

4. Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – November 11, 2017 

A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 

of Education to approve the minutes from the November 11, 2017 special board 

meeting, as presented. 
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  D. Harris, Chair  Aye 

  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Aye 

  D. Bolton, Secretary  Aye 

  R. Ike    Aye 

  H. Frydman   Aye 

  Q. Johnson   Aye 

  P. Davis   Abstain 

 

The motion was passed 6-0-1. 

 

B. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – November 14, 2017 

A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 

of  Education to approve the minutes from the November 14, 2017 regular board 

meeting, as presented. 

 

  D. Harris, Chair  Aye 

  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Aye 

  D. Bolton, Secretary  Abstain 

  R. Ike    Aye 

  H. Frydman   Aye 

  Q. Johnson   Aye 

  P. Davis   Aye 

 

The motion was passed 6-0-1. 

 

Mr. Harris congratulated Dr. James Thompson, Jr. on his recent selection as the 

Superintendent of the Year. Dr. Thompson was recognized by the Connecticut 

Association of Public School Superintendents on November 17, 2017 at the 

CABE/CAPSS Convention in Groton. 

   

5. Presentations 

A. Introduction of New Administrative Leaders 

Mr. William Joslyn, Human Resource Specialist introduced Jocelyn Poglitsch, the 

new principal of Metacomet Elementary School. Ms. Jocelyn Poglitsch was one of 

sixty applicants and was one of eight final candidates. She was recommended by a 

committee comprised of staff, parents and administration. She is an experienced 

administrator and educator. She will be starting her duties on January 2, 2018. Ms. 

Poglitsch commented that she is very excited to be a part of the Bloomfield Public 

Schools learning community. 

 

Mr. Joslyn also introduced Mr. Domenico Greco, the new Director of Accounting. He 

is replacing Sandra Braun. He was employed by the City of Hartford and has his 

Bachelor of Science degree in accounting and is a Certified Public Accountant. He 

was selected from fourteen candidates after two rounds of interviews. Mr. Greco 

commented that he is happy to be here and has heard wonderful things about the 

recent achievements of Bloomfield. Mr. Greco started his duties on December 11, 

2017. 
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B. Student Representative Report – Global Experience Magnet School 

The most recent Global Experience Magnet School (GEMS) excursion took place on 

November 8-20, 2017 to Costa Rica. The group consisted of seven students and three 

staff members. During the thirteen day trip, they traveled to four different 

environmental zones of Costa Rica to obtain insights on the culture and geography.  

 

On November 1-4, 2017, students from grade 9 visited Washington, D.C. to learn 

more about the nation and the government. During their time in D.C., the students 

toured important landmarks, visited museums and tried new foods.  

 

GEMS celebrated its first annual cultural fair on November 16, 2017. The fair 

consisted of live dance performances, singing, art displays and a variety of cultural 

foods. 

 

Global Experience Magnet School has also hosted multiple fundraisers including 

Shoe Drive for Makuleke, Toys for Tots, and Ugly Sweater Dress-Down Day to 

support a community pancake breakfast.  

 

Seniors will be departing for China on April 2, 2018. During their travels, students 

will further their knowledge on Chinese culture and history. 

 

The student representative congratulated Dr. Thompson on his recent nomination. She 

also reported that two student representatives attended the CABE/CAPSS Convention 

on November 18, 2017. 

 

Upcoming experiences include the Peru Summer Experience in 2018 and Habitat for 

Humanity in New Orleans. GEMS is hosting its winter formal on December 15, 2017 

and a middle school winter formal on January 5, 2018. 

 

6. Public/PTO Comment 

No public comment. 

 

7. Superintendent’s Report 

A. Revised District Targets on Display 

Dr. Bethany Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance 

shared a report of the new target charts on display in the Board room. The charts 

show the targets over the next three years and have replaced the old charts. Dr. Silver 

noted the districts’ high expectations for academic achievement.  

 

B. Financial Report – November 2017 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer reported on the financials as of 

November 2017. He distributed the one-page and six-page financial reports. The 

district is five months into the fiscal year with about 4.96% of the budget yet to be 

expended or encumbered. 
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The district has yet to receive the funds from several grants including the Alliance, 

Agri-Science, Education Cost Grant, and magnet school grants for Wintonbury Early 

Childhood and Global Experience.  

 

Mr. Guzman commented on a reduction to the Tuition line from the last board 

meeting. He shared that some of the magnet school bills have arrived, and have been 

encumbered or paid at this time.  

 

He further noted an adjustment was made to the Non-Certified Salaries account to 

correct the overage.  

 

Mr. Guzman shared that the district recently received two afterschool grants totaling 

$283,000, for Carmen Arace Intermediate and Middle schools. 

 

R. Ike inquired about the number of students that are billed for the magnet schools. 

Mr. Guzman stated this information can provided at the January 2018 meeting. 

 

In response to a question by P. Davis, Mr. Guzman shared that the average magnet 

school tuition cost is approximately $4,500 not including additional costs for those 

students receiving special education services.  

 

8. Old Business 

A. Policies for a Second Reading 

1. Student Records: Confidentiality – 5125 

Dr. Bethany Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and performance 

presented an amendment to existing policy 5125. She reminded the Board 

members that this is a second reading and was presented to Board on November 

14, 2017.  

 

In accordance with PA 17-68, Section 4, the definition of “parent” is outlined.  

 

The revised policy defines access to records for parents who are incarcerated. 

This excludes certain situations such as where the parent has been convicted of 

sexual assault or aggravated sexual assault or such incarcerated parent is 

prohibited pursuant to a court order. 

 

A motion was made M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike to recommend to the 

Board of Education a second reading and adoption of policy 5125, Student 

Records: Confidentiality.  

 

The motion was passed unanimously. 

 

2. Physical Restraint and Seclusion – 5144.1 

The second policy presented is regarding Physical Restraint and Seclusion. This 

policy was presented by Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer and is 

replacing the existing policy. 
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The original statute on restraint and seclusion required all staff members to be 

trained on physical restraint and seclusion of students. The revised statutes require 

only school personnel who are members of the school Crisis Intervention Teams 

to be trained and recertified on an annual basis. 

 

A motion was made M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike to recommend to the 

Board of Education a second reading and adoption of policy 5144.1, Physical 

Restraint and Seclusion. 

 

The motion was passed unanimously. 

 

3. School Fund Raisers – 3281.2 

Mr. William Guzman presented a new policy on school fund raisers, which is not 

required by any law but is good practice. This policy was created from a model 

policy provided by the Connecticut Association of Boards of Education (CABE). 

 

The policy specifically addresses the use of online fundraising campaigns, known 

as crowdfunding. Mr. Guzman shared that “Go Fund Me” is an example of 

crowdfunding. This policy is an attempt by the district to put in place procedures 

for those who are using web-based services for the solicitation of goods.  

 

Mr. Harris inquired who is required to approve these requests. Mr. Guzman noted 

the Superintendent or designee. 

 

A motion was made M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike to recommend to the 

Board of Education a second reading and adoption of policy 3281.2, School Fund 

Raisers. 

 

 The motion was passed unanimously. 

 

9. New Business 

A. Student Academic Review Initiative 

Ms. Stacey McCann, Chief Academic Officer shared a presentation of the Student 

Academic Review Model with the members of the Board of Education.  Ms. McCann 

highlighted the new initiative that is being implemented in grades 2-6. It is a 

comprehensive model that provides schools with a framework for analyzing authentic 

student work.  

 

The objectives of the Academic Review are to ensure instruction is aligned with 

academic State Standards, analyze student work using a structured reflection 

approach and to support teachers in the curriculum and instruction.  

 

An Academic Review team is comprised of instructional leaders, the school principal 

and members of cabinet. Each teacher meets with the team for 20-30 minutes to 

review the contents of the student portfolios. The sessions are facilitated by the 

principal. 
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Mrs. Barabara Coppa, a 2nd grade teacher at Laurel Elementary School value added to 

the presentation by sharing her student portfolios with the members of the Board of 

Education. She walked the members through a portfolio review process.  

 

The Student Academic Review Model provides a cycle for improving teaching and 

learning. It is not evaluative.  

 

D. Bolton commented that Mrs. Coppa’s portfolios were exemplar.  

 

B. Coppa noted that she used her student portfolios for parent conferences and was 

helpful in engaging parents. In addition, the process is a reflective approach and 

strengthens the level of coherence.  

 

R. Ike commented that the process gives insight to the high expectations in the 

district. 

 

B. Approval of the 2018-2019 Academic Calendar 

A draft of the 2018-2019 Academic Calendar was presented to the Board of 

Education for approval.  

 

A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 

of Education to approve the 2018-2019 Academic Calendar, as presented. 

 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

10. CABE Updates 
Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. shared that the Board of Education received the Board of 

Distinction, Level II award for the fourth consecutive year from the Connecticut 

Association of Boards of Education (CABE). In addition, the district was also recognized 

by CABE for Excellence in Educational Communications. Mr. Harris recognized Krista 

Cherry for her work in producing the periodical. 

 

11. Board Comments 
R. Ike shared that he is proud to serve on the Board of Education over the last 20 years. 

He congratulated Dr. Thompson on the Superintendent of the Year award and welcomed 

Delores Bolton. He wished everyone a happy holiday. 

 

H. Frydman commented on all the celebrations of the Bloomfield Public Schools 

including the high school centennial. He wished everyone a happy Hanukah.  

 

P. Davis stated she is very proud to be a resident and a member of the board. She is 

pleased to see high expectations. She wished the audience a happy holiday. 

 

Q. Johnson commented he is honored to serve on the Board of Education. He is 

appreciative of the work of the district and the rigor of the curriculum. 
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D. Bolton stated she is proud to be a new member. She extended her congratulations to 

Dr. Thompson on the Superintendent of the Year recognition and also commented on the 

holiday concert at the First Congregational Church on December 3, 2017. 

 

M. Walters echoed D. Bolton’s congratulations. He stated he was pleased with the 

Academic Review presentation. He also attended the Legislative Breakfast on December 

7, 2017.  

 

D. Harris noted he attended the first annual holiday parade on December 2, 2017 at 6:00 

p.m. Mr. Harris was also in attendance for the Holiday Concert and the Legislative 

Breakfast. He stated the district has come a long way.  

 

Mr. Harris also shared that he and Dr. Thompson presented at the New Board Member 

and Leadership conference hosted by CABE. Their workshop focused on the roles and 

responsibilities of Board Members and the relationship of a board and superintendent. He 

extended a warm wishes for the holidays and New Year. 

 

12. Adjournment 
At 8:21 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by M. Walters. 

 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

D. Bolton, Secretary 

 

 

__________________________________ 

J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 122523

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.39%$200,150.85 $0.00 $200,150.85 $8,549,125.54 $5,603,845.61 $14,353,122.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.16%$84,550.89 $0.00 $84,550.89 $3,918,919.13 $3,231,796.98 $7,235,267.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  7.08%$581,108.77 $0.00 $581,108.77 $1,827,849.02 $5,793,017.21 $8,201,975.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  12.61%$266,770.68 $3,891.00 $270,661.68 $967,631.58 $907,782.74 $2,146,076.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  4.60%$120,270.83 $975.00 $121,245.83 $1,582,958.61 $926,513.56 $2,630,718.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.72%$1,408.00 $0.00 $1,408.00 $46,063.67 $146,623.33 $194,095.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  23.24%$37,016.78 $0.00 $37,016.78 $58,856.09 $63,375.13 $159,248.00 

08 TUITION  5.26%$193,155.37 $0.00 $193,155.37 $2,728,848.21 $749,821.42 $3,671,825.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  42.93%$54,640.33 $0.00 $54,640.33 $35,341.12 $37,270.55 $127,252.00 

10 SUPPLIES  19.85%$113,093.70 $0.00 $113,093.70 $105,041.90 $351,557.40 $569,693.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.94%$28,689.89 $0.00 $28,689.89 $822,069.66 $623,586.45 $1,474,346.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  41.00%$79,025.93 $528.00 $79,553.93 $34,911.79 $79,535.28 $194,001.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  28.63%$62,821.68 $0.00 $62,821.68 $123.20 $156,481.12 $219,426.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  16.58%$26,832.98 $0.00 $26,832.98 $42,879.91 $92,089.11 $161,802.00 

GRAND TOTAL  4.48%$1,849,536.68 $5,394.00 $1,854,930.68 $20,720,619.43 $18,763,295.89 $41,338,846.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 122521

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  1.60%$194,406.25 $0.00 $194,406.25 $7,500,220.61 $4,454,024.14 $12,148,651.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  0.26%$5,744.60 $0.00 $5,744.60 $1,048,904.93 $1,149,821.47 $2,204,471.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.39%$200,150.85 $0.00 $200,150.85 $8,549,125.54 $5,603,845.61 $14,353,122.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF  1.40%$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $199,433.78 $152,576.22 $357,010.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  1.89%$1,823.00 $0.00 $1,823.00 $94,461.12 $35.88 $96,320.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR (30.90)%$(45,658.46)$0.00 $(45,658.46)$126,049.88 $67,337.58 $147,729.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  1.06%$12,278.43 $0.00 $12,278.43 $675,843.86 $459,965.71 $1,148,088.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  1.26%$4,005.00 $0.00 $4,005.00 $178,164.00 $134,432.00 $316,601.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  0.21%$3,130.59 $0.00 $3,130.59 $815,037.54 $666,862.87 $1,485,031.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,800.99 $39,801.01 $79,602.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.00%$0.60 $0.00 $0.60 $38,774.40 $34,620.00 $73,395.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.00%$(0.11)$0.00 $(0.11)$251,079.09 $223,961.02 $475,040.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  0.00%$1.13 $0.00 $1.13 $223,522.27 $220,581.60 $444,105.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  0.04%$13.78 $0.00 $13.78 $19,333.40 $13,901.82 $33,249.00 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,962.98 $55,963.02 $111,926.00 

1258 SCH CLIMATE SPECIALIST  0.00%$0.29 $0.00 $0.29 $16,820.30 $9,729.41 $26,550.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  0.00%$35.43 $0.00 $35.43 $728,335.31 $627,838.26 $1,356,209.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 122521

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  0.09%$575.60 $0.00 $575.60 $313,255.47 $288,662.93 $602,494.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  15.20%$41,343.62 $0.00 $41,343.62 $120,025.68 $110,578.70 $271,948.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  0.00%$0.88 $0.00 $0.88 $23,019.06 $15,111.06 $38,131.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  38.34%$6,360.76 $0.00 $6,360.76 $0.00 $10,229.24 $16,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  35.83%$55,640.35 $0.00 $55,640.35 $0.00 $99,608.65 $155,249.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.16%$84,550.89 $0.00 $84,550.89 $3,918,919.13 $3,231,796.98 $7,235,267.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  11.04%$496,973.33 $0.00 $496,973.33 $1,000,314.61 $3,003,437.06 $4,500,725.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  2.36%$5,281.64 $0.00 $5,281.64 $110,465.62 $107,752.74 $223,500.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  5.65%$4,300.00 $0.00 $4,300.00 $37,600.00 $34,100.00 $76,000.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  4.10%$42,428.80 $0.00 $42,428.80 $544,528.54 $447,226.66 $1,034,184.00 

2300 PENSION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,338,937.00 $1,338,937.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $602,000.00 $602,000.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  49.78%$22,402.00 $0.00 $22,402.00 $15,599.00 $6,999.00 $45,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,505.00 $31,056.00 $76,561.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  2.54%$7,723.00 $0.00 $7,723.00 $73,836.25 $221,508.75 $303,068.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  7.08%$581,108.77 $0.00 $581,108.77 $1,827,849.02 $5,793,017.21 $8,201,975.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 122521

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  42.13%$95,764.07 $1,500.00 $97,264.07 $23,039.41 $110,522.52 $230,826.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  8.18%$72,371.65 $2,391.00 $74,762.65 $524,592.29 $314,401.06 $913,756.00 

3260 TESTING  0.00%$0.72 $0.00 $0.72 $23,945.00 $67,547.28 $91,493.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  24.65%$13,628.31 $0.00 $13,628.31 $25,436.25 $16,203.44 $55,268.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  12.28%$7,896.00 $0.00 $7,896.00 $19,224.60 $37,171.40 $64,292.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  18.61%$28,851.90 $0.00 $28,851.90 $10,800.00 $115,320.10 $154,972.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  3.82%$4,163.01 $0.00 $4,163.01 $55,835.27 $48,955.72 $108,954.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  23.81%$5,739.75 $0.00 $5,739.75 $11,360.25 $7,000.00 $24,100.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $78,380.75 $22,069.25 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  28.50%$20,920.48 $0.00 $20,920.48 $14,266.94 $38,204.58 $73,392.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  5.71%$16,698.39 $0.00 $16,698.39 $153,579.89 $122,084.72 $292,363.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  1.96%$710.00 $0.00 $710.00 $27,170.93 $8,329.07 $36,210.00 

5701 FOOD SERVICE $26.40 $0.00 $26.40 $0.00 $(26.40)$0.00 ---    

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  12.61%$266,770.68 $3,891.00 $270,661.68 $967,631.58 $907,782.74 $2,146,076.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  3.07%$78,700.56 $0.00 $78,700.56 $1,570,234.61 $913,139.83 $2,562,075.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  61.98%$41,570.27 $975.00 $42,545.27 $12,724.00 $13,373.73 $68,643.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  4.60%$120,270.83 $975.00 $121,245.83 $1,582,958.61 $926,513.56 $2,630,718.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 122521
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6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.76%$1,408.00 $0.00 $1,408.00 $46,063.67 $136,688.33 $184,160.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,935.00 $9,935.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.72%$1,408.00 $0.00 $1,408.00 $46,063.67 $146,623.33 $194,095.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  0.85%$381.57 $0.00 $381.57 $22,816.92 $21,665.51 $44,864.00 

5310 POSTAGE  2.27%$615.32 $0.00 $615.32 $15,037.89 $11,400.79 $27,054.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  25.17%$7,000.50 $0.00 $7,000.50 $10,040.00 $10,770.50 $27,811.00 

5500 PRINTING  48.75%$29,019.39 $0.00 $29,019.39 $10,961.28 $19,538.33 $59,519.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  23.24%$37,016.78 $0.00 $37,016.78 $58,856.09 $63,375.13 $159,248.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  9.56%$159,271.03 $0.00 $159,271.03 $1,406,570.37 $99,314.60 $1,665,156.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (0.35)%$(3,061.02)$0.00 $(3,061.02)$793,125.34 $76,193.68 $866,258.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  3.23%$36,945.36 $0.00 $36,945.36 $529,152.50 $574,313.14 $1,140,411.00 

08 TUITION  5.26%$193,155.37 $0.00 $193,155.37 $2,728,848.21 $749,821.42 $3,671,825.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  9.93%$5,646.24 $0.00 $5,646.24 $27,487.32 $23,692.44 $56,826.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  69.56%$48,994.09 $0.00 $48,994.09 $7,853.80 $13,578.11 $70,426.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  42.93%$54,640.33 $0.00 $54,640.33 $35,341.12 $37,270.55 $127,252.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  17.53%$67,077.45 $0.00 $67,077.45 $77,321.59 $238,116.96 $382,516.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  36.02%$19,751.41 $0.00 $19,751.41 $10,888.90 $24,191.69 $54,832.00 
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6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  70.33%$6,806.36 $0.00 $6,806.36 $0.00 $2,870.64 $9,677.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  53.28%$3,730.14 $0.00 $3,730.14 $531.00 $2,738.86 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  16.76%$13,518.06 $0.00 $13,518.06 $2,849.10 $64,260.84 $80,628.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  6.30%$2,210.28 $0.00 $2,210.28 $13,451.31 $19,378.41 $35,040.00 

10 SUPPLIES  19.85%$113,093.70 $0.00 $113,093.70 $105,041.90 $351,557.40 $569,693.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  2.55%$2,752.30 $0.00 $2,752.30 $34,629.38 $70,215.32 $107,597.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  0.04%$34.22 $0.00 $34.22 $47,603.53 $22,358.25 $69,996.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $160,534.57 $53,688.43 $214,223.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.51%$4,953.72 $0.00 $4,953.72 $548,009.15 $416,254.13 $969,217.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  8.18%$4,239.65 $0.00 $4,239.65 $31,293.03 $16,280.32 $51,813.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  27.17%$16,710.00 $0.00 $16,710.00 $0.00 $44,790.00 $61,500.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.94%$28,689.89 $0.00 $28,689.89 $822,069.66 $623,586.45 $1,474,346.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  39.87%$69,019.86 $528.00 $69,547.86 $34,911.79 $69,969.35 $174,429.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  65.64%$3,865.38 $0.00 $3,865.38 $0.00 $2,022.62 $5,888.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  44.87%$6,140.69 $0.00 $6,140.69 $0.00 $7,543.31 $13,684.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  41.00%$79,025.93 $528.00 $79,553.93 $34,911.79 $79,535.28 $194,001.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  11.04%$4,694.41 $0.00 $4,694.41 $0.00 $37,797.59 $42,492.00 
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7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  43.57%$18,924.31 $0.00 $18,924.31 $0.00 $24,509.69 $43,434.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  29.36%$39,202.96 $0.00 $39,202.96 $123.20 $94,173.84 $133,500.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  28.63%$62,821.68 $0.00 $62,821.68 $123.20 $156,481.12 $219,426.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  17.59%$10,097.32 $0.00 $10,097.32 $1,585.00 $45,695.68 $57,378.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  8.64%$6,995.21 $0.00 $6,995.21 $30,869.20 $43,044.59 $80,909.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  41.42%$9,740.45 $0.00 $9,740.45 $10,425.71 $3,348.84 $23,515.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  16.58%$26,832.98 $0.00 $26,832.98 $42,879.91 $92,089.11 $161,802.00 

GRAND TOTAL  4.48%$1,849,536.68 $5,394.00 $1,854,930.68 $20,720,619.43 $18,763,295.89 $41,338,846.00 
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